
2019 Big 12 Conference

Individual Statistics Through games of Dec 31, 2019

RUSHING Cl G Att. Yds Avg. TD Lg Avg/G

1. Hubbard, Chuba-OSU So 13 328 2094 6.4 21 92 161.1

2. Williams, Pooka-KU So 11 203 1061 5.2 3 65 96.5

3. Hurts, Jalen-OU Sr 14 233 1298 5.6 20 52 92.7

4. Brooks, Kennedy-OU So 13 155 1011 6.5 6 48 77.8

5. Hall, Breece-ISU Fr 12 186 897 4.8 9 75 74.8

6. Anderson, Darius-TCU Sr 12 151 823 5.5 6 77 68.6

7. Gilbert, James-KSU Sr 11 141 737 5.2 6 51 67.0

8. Ingram, Keaontay-UT So 13 144 853 5.9 7 68 65.6

9. Thompson, SaRodorick-TTU Fr 12 160 765 4.8 12 58 63.8

10. Sanders, Spencer-OSU Fr 11 139 628 4.5 2 33 57.1

PASSING AVG/GAME Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Avg/G

1. Purdy, Brock-ISU So 13 312-475-9 3982 27 306.3

2. Duffey, Jett-TTU Jr 10 239-367-5 2840 18 284.0

3. Ehlinger, Sam-UT Jr 13 296-454-10 3663 32 281.8

4. Hurts, Jalen-OU Sr 14 237-340-8 3851 32 275.1

5. Brewer, Charlie-BU Jr 13 227-348-6 2950 20 226.9

6. Stanley, Carter-KU Sr 12 226-371-11 2664 24 222.0

7. Kendall, Austin-WVU Jr 9 187-304-10 1989 12 221.0

8. Sanders, Spencer-OSU Fr 11 155-247-11 2065 16 187.7

9. Thompson, Skylar-KSU Jr 13 177-297-5 2315 12 178.1

10. Duggan, Max-TCU Fr 12 181-339-10 2077 15 173.1

PASS EFFICIENCY Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Eff.

1. Hurts, Jalen-OU Sr 14 237-340-8 3851 32 191.2

2. Brewer, Charlie-BU Jr 13 227-348-6 2950 20 152.0

3. Ehlinger, Sam-UT Jr 13 296-454-10 3663 32 151.8

4. Purdy, Brock-ISU So 13 312-475-9 3982 27 151.1

5. Sanders, Spencer-OSU Fr 11 155-247-11 2065 16 145.4

6. Duffey, Jett-TTU Jr 10 239-367-5 2840 18 143.6

7. Stanley, Carter-KU Sr 12 226-371-11 2664 24 136.7

8. Thompson, Skylar-KSU Jr 13 177-297-5 2315 12 135.0

9. Kendall, Austin-WVU Jr 9 187-304-10 1989 12 122.9

10. Duggan, Max-TCU Fr 12 181-339-10 2077 15 113.6

RECEPTIONS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Yds/G Rec/G

1. Duvernay, Devin-UT Sr 13 106 1386 9 75 106.6 8.2

2. Jones, Deshaunte-ISU Sr 13 76 877 2 84 67.5 5.8

3. James, Sam-WVU Fr 12 69 677 2 51 56.4 5.8

4. Parchment, Andrew-KU Jr 12 65 831 7 75 69.2 5.4

5. Lamb, CeeDee-OU Jr 13 62 1327 14 71 102.1 4.8

6. Mims, Denzel-BU Sr 13 61 945 11 46 72.7 4.7

7. Pettway, La'Michael-ISU Sr 13 55 676 6 51 52.0 4.2

8. Vasher, T.J.-TTU Jr 10 42 515 6 39 51.5 4.2

9. Stoner, Dillon-OSU Jr 13 52 599 5 57 46.1 4.0

10. Kolar, Charlie-ISU So 13 51 697 7 49 53.6 3.9

RECEIVE YDS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Avg/C Yds/G

1. Duvernay, Devin-UT Sr 13 106 1386 9 75 13.1106.6

2. Lamb, CeeDee-OU Jr 13 62 1327 14 71 21.4102.1

3. Mims, Denzel-BU Sr 13 61 945 11 46 15.5 72.7

4. Parchment, Andrew-KU Jr 12 65 831 7 75 12.8 69.2

5. Jones, Deshaunte-ISU Sr 13 76 877 2 84 11.5 67.5

6. Robinson, Stephon-KU Jr 12 45 727 8 65 16.2 60.6

7. Thornton, Tyquan-BU So 13 41 744 5 78 18.1 57.2

8. James, Sam-WVU Fr 12 69 677 2 51 9.8 56.4

9. Milton, Tarique-ISU So 13 35 722 3 73 20.6 55.5

10. Ezukanma, Erik-TTU Fr 12 42 664 4 56 15.8 55.3

TOTAL OFFENSE Cl G Rush Pass Plays Total Yds/G

1. Hurts, Jalen-OU Sr 14 1298 3851 573 5149 367.8

2. Ehlinger, Sam-UT Jr 13 663 3663 617 4326 332.8

3. Purdy, Brock-ISU So 13 249 3982 568 4231 325.5

4. Duffey, Jett-TTU Jr 10 212 2840 439 3052 305.2

5. Brewer, Charlie-BU Jr 13 337 2950 486 3287 252.8

6. Sanders, Spencer-OSU Fr 11 628 2065 386 2693 244.8

7. Kendall, Austin-WVU Jr 9 91 1989 349 2080 231.1

8. Stanley, Carter-KU Sr 12 68 2664 438 2732 227.7

9. Duggan, Max-TCU Fr 12 555 2077 469 2632 219.3

10. Thompson, Skylar-KSU Jr 13 405 2315 411 2720 209.2

SCORING Cl G TD FG XPT 2XP Pts Pts/G

1. Hubbard, Chuba-OSU So 13 21 0 0 2 128 9.8

2. Hurts, Jalen-OU Sr 14 21 0 0 0 126 9.0

Song, Jonathan-TCU Sr 12 0 23 39 0 108 9.0

4. Wolff, Trey-TTU Fr 12 0 20 40 0 100 8.3

5. Ammendola, Matt-OSU Sr 13 0 20 48 0 108 8.3

6. Lynch, Blake-KSU Jr 13 0 19 46 0 103 7.9

7. Mayers, John-BU Fr 13 0 16 51 0 99 7.6

8. Dicker, Cameron-UT So 13 0 14 56 0 98 7.5

9. Brkic, Gabe-OU Fr 14 0 17 52 0 103 7.4

10. Assalley, Connor-ISU Jr 13 0 15 49 0 94 7.2

SCORING (TDs) Cl G TD Run Pass Ret Pat Pts Avg/G

1. Hubbard, Chuba-OSU So 13 21 21 0 0 1 128 9.8

2. Hurts, Jalen-OU Sr 14 21 20 1 0 0 126 9.0

3. Lamb, CeeDee-OU Jr 13 15 1 14 0 1 92 7.1

4. Thompson, SaRodorick-TTU Fr 12 12 12 0 0 0 72 6.0

5. Mims, Denzel-BU Sr 13 11 0 11 0 0 66 5.1

Thompson, Skylar-KSU Jr 13 11 11 0 0 0 66 5.1

7. Hall, Breece-ISU Fr 12 10 9 1 0 0 60 5.0

8. Duvernay, Devin-UT Sr 13 10 1 9 0 1 62 4.8

9. Ingram, Keaontay-UT So 13 10 7 3 0 0 60 4.6

Brewer, Charlie-BU Jr 13 10 10 0 0 0 60 4.6

SCORING (KICK) Cl G PAT FG Pts Avg/G

1. Song, Jonathan-TCU Sr 12 39-39 23-24 108 9.0

2. Wolff, Trey-TTU Fr 12 40-41 20-22 100 8.3

3. Ammendola, Matt-OSU Sr 13 48-49 20-26 108 8.3

4. Lynch, Blake-KSU Jr 13 46-46 19-21 103 7.9

5. Mayers, John-BU Fr 13 51-51 16-19 99 7.6

6. Dicker, Cameron-UT So 13 56-57 14-18 98 7.5

7. Brkic, Gabe-OU Fr 14 52-52 17-17 103 7.4

8. Assalley, Connor-ISU Jr 13 49-51 15-19 94 7.2

9. Staley, Evan-WVU Jr 9 21-21 11-17 54 6.0

10. Jones, Liam-KU Jr 12 26-30 11-18 59 4.9

PUNT RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. Reagor, Jalen-TCU Jr 12 15 312 2 73 20.8

2. Stoner, Dillon-OSU Jr 13 20 164 0 25 8.2

3. Lamb, CeeDee-OU Jr 13 24 179 0 46 7.5

KICK RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. Youngblood, Joshua-KSU Fr 13 14 502 3 100 35.9

2. Nwangwu, Kene-ISU Jr 13 15 381 0 41 25.4

3. Henry, Ta'Zhawn-TTU So 9 13 318 0 63 24.5

4. Brooks, Phillip-KSU Fr 12 12 272 0 44 22.7

5. Horne, Jamahl-KU Fr 10 20 442 0 40 22.1

6. Anderson, Darius-TCU Sr 12 14 309 0 47 22.1

7. James, Sam-WVU Fr 12 15 273 0 30 18.2

8. Brown, Tre-OU Jr 14 23 411 0 29 17.9

9. Brown, LD-OSU Jr 13 15 257 0 26 17.1



2019 Big 12 Conference

Individual Statistics Through games of Dec 31, 2019

ALL PURPOSE Cl G Rush Rcv PR KR Yds Avg/G

1. Hubbard, Chuba-OSU So 13 2094 198 0 42 2334 179.5

2. Duvernay, Devin-UT Sr 13 24 1386 0 205 1615 124.2

3. Lamb, CeeDee-OU Jr 13 20 1327 179 0 1526 117.4

4. Williams, Pooka-KU So 11 1061 214 0 0 1275 115.9

5. Anderson, Darius-TCU Sr 12 823 128 0 309 1260 105.0

6. Hall, Breece-ISU Fr 12 897 252 0 0 1149 95.8

7. Hurts, Jalen-OU Sr 14 1298 25 0 0 1323 94.5

8. Reagor, Jalen-TCU Jr 12 89 611 312 72 1084 90.3

9. Henry, Ta'Zhawn-TTU So 9 340 138 0 318 796 88.4

10. Ingram, Keaontay-UT So 13 853 242 0 0 1095 84.2

PUNTING Cl G No. Yds Lg I20 50+ TB Avg.

1. Anctil, Devin-KSU Sr 13 56 2541 64 15 18 8 45.4

2. McNamara, Austin-TTU Fr 12 59 2657 66 20 17 5 45.0

3. Thompson, Kyle-KU Jr 12 57 2538 73 18 17 2 44.5

4. Mundschau, Reeves-OU So 14 38 1612 67 12 8 2 42.4

5. Growden, Josh-WVU Sr 12 68 2864 62 18 7 3 42.1

6. Rivera, Joe-ISU Jr 12 54 2194 65 27 9 3 40.6

7. Power, Issac-BU Fr 13 59 2290 59 19 6 0 38.8

8. Hutton, Tom-OSU Fr 13 58 2246 55 23 6 1 38.7

9. Sandy, Jordy-TCU Fr 12 61 2340 55 25 9 5 38.4

FIELD GOALS Cl G Made Att. Long Pct. FG/G

1. Song, Jonathan-TCU Sr 12 23 24 40 95.8 1.92

2. Wolff, Trey-TTU Fr 12 20 22 45 90.9 1.67

3. Ammendola, Matt-OSU Sr 13 20 26 49 76.9 1.54

4. Lynch, Blake-KSU Jr 13 19 21 46 90.5 1.46

5. Mayers, John-BU Fr 13 16 19 51 84.2 1.23

6. Staley, Evan-WVU Jr 9 11 17 44 64.7 1.22

7. Brkic, Gabe-OU Fr 14 17 17 50 100.0 1.21

8. Assalley, Connor-ISU Jr 13 15 19 42 78.9 1.15

9. Dicker, Cameron-UT So 13 14 18 57 77.8 1.08

10. Jones, Liam-KU Jr 12 11 18 46 61.1 0.92

FIELD GOAL PCT Cl G Made Att. Long Pct.

1. Brkic, Gabe-OU Fr 14 17 17 50 100.0

2. Song, Jonathan-TCU Sr 12 23 24 40 95.8

3. Wolff, Trey-TTU Fr 12 20 22 45 90.9

4. Lynch, Blake-KSU Jr 13 19 21 46 90.5

5. Mayers, John-BU Fr 13 16 19 51 84.2

6. Assalley, Connor-ISU Jr 13 15 19 42 78.9

7. Dicker, Cameron-UT So 13 14 18 57 77.8

8. Ammendola, Matt-OSU Sr 13 20 26 49 76.9

9. Staley, Evan-WVU Jr 9 11 17 44 64.7

10. Jones, Liam-KU Jr 12 11 18 46 61.1

PAT KICKING PCT Cl G Made Att. Pct.

1. Brkic, Gabe-OU Fr 14 52 52 100.0

Mayers, John-BU Fr 13 51 51 100.0

Lynch, Blake-KSU Jr 13 46 46 100.0

Song, Jonathan-TCU Sr 12 39 39 100.0

Staley, Evan-WVU Jr 9 21 21 100.0

6. Dicker, Cameron-UT So 13 56 57 98.2

7. Ammendola, Matt-OSU Sr 13 48 49 98.0

8. Wolff, Trey-TTU Fr 12 40 41 97.6

9. Assalley, Connor-ISU Jr 13 49 51 96.1

10. Jones, Liam-KU Jr 12 26 30 86.7



2019 Big 12 Conference

Individual Statistics Through games of Dec 31, 2019

TACKLES (All positions) Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. Wallow, Garret-TCU Jr 12 LB 77 48 125 10.4

2. Brooks, Jordyn-TTU Sr 11 LB 66 42 108 9.8

3. Bernard, Terrel-BU So 13 LB 50 57 107 8.2

4. Rodriguez, Malcolm-OSU Jr 13 LB 60 43 103 7.9

5. Ogbongbemiga, Amen-OSU Jr 13 LB 63 37 100 7.7

6. Murray, Kenneth-OU Jr 14 LB 69 33 102 7.3

7. Chandler, Josh-WVU So 10 LB 40 32 72 7.2

8. Spears, Marcel-ISU Sr 13 LB 56 36 92 7.1

9. Ossai, Joseph-UT So 13 LB 61 29 90 6.9

10. Mahone, Sean-WVU Jr 12 DB 42 38 80 6.7

11. Jones, Brandon-UT Sr 13 DB 64 22 86 6.6

12. White, Lawrence-ISU Jr 13 DB 50 34 84 6.5

13. Norwood, Josh-WVU Sr 10 DB 37 27 64 6.4

14. Jeffers, Riko-TTU Jr 12 LB 53 23 76 6.3

15. Williams, Jordan-BU Sr 13 LB 41 40 81 6.2

16. Lee, Mike-KU Sr 12 S 55 18 73 6.1

17. Rose, Mike-ISU So 13 LB 39 38 77 5.9

18. Torneden, Bryce-KU Sr 12 S 49 22 71 5.9

Harvell-Peel, Kolby-OSU So 12 S 49 22 71 5.9

20. Sterling, Tre-OSU So 12 S 41 29 70 5.8

21. Turner-Yell, Delarrin-OU So 13 S 60 15 75 5.8

22. Lewis, Braxton-ISU Sr 12 DB 41 27 68 5.7

Miller, Chris-BU Sr 12 S 47 21 68 5.7

24. Vance, O'Rien-ISU So 12 LB 34 32 66 5.5

25. Eisworth, Greg-ISU Jr 12 DB 37 28 65 5.4

26. Fields, DaMarcus-TTU Jr 10 DB 46 8 54 5.4

27. Coleman, Douglas-TTU Sr 12 DB 50 13 63 5.2

28. Moehrig, Trevon-TCU So 12 S 43 19 62 5.2

29. Lynch, Blake-BU Sr 13 LB 42 24 66 5.1

30. Sullivan, Elijah-KSU Jr 13 LB 46 19 65 5.0

31. Goolsby, Denzel-KSU Sr 13 DB 44 20 64 4.9

32. Bailey, Hakeem-WVU Sr 12 DB 43 15 58 4.8

33. Ferguson, Davon-KU So 12 SAF 42 15 57 4.8

Benson, Xavier-TTU Fr 12 LB 36 21 57 4.8

35. Potter, Gavin-KU Fr 12 LB 37 19 56 4.7

36. Johnson, Anthony-ISU So 13 DB 47 13 60 4.6

37. Brown, Chris-UT Jr 10 DB 37 9 46 4.6

38. Johnson, Kyron-KU Jr 12 LB 36 19 55 4.6

39. Fields, Pat-OU So 14 S 44 20 64 4.6

40. Williams, Rodarius-OSU Jr 13 CB 48 10 58 4.5

Patton, Da'Quan-KSU Sr 13 LB 38 20 58 4.5

Black, Henry-BU Sr 13 S 38 20 58 4.5

43. Smith, Tykee-WVU Fr 12 DB 36 17 53 4.4

44. Scott, Vernon-TCU Sr 10 S 29 15 44 4.4

45. Jones, Wayne-KSU Fr 13 DB 37 20 57 4.4

46. Roy, Bravvion-BU Sr 13 DT 32 24 56 4.3

47. McPhearson, Zech-TTU Jr 12 DB 42 9 51 4.2

Kamara, Azur-KU Sr 12 DE 30 21 51 4.2

49. Martin, Kerry-WVU Fr 12 DB 35 15 50 4.2

50. Bernard, Jarrick-OSU So 13 S 31 23 54 4.2

SACKS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. Lynch, James-BU Jr 13 DT 11 3 12.5 0.96

2. Hubert, Wyatt-KSU So 12 DE 7 0 7.0 0.58

Stills, Dante-WVU So 12 DL 7 0 7.0 0.58

Stills, Darius-WVU Jr 12 DL 7 0 7.0 0.58

5. Redmond, Jalen-OU Fr 13 DE 6 1 6.5 0.50

6. Vance, O'Rien-ISU So 12 LB 6 1 6.5 0.54

7. McDonald, Will-ISU Fr 13 LB 6 0 6.0 0.46

Perkins, Ronnie-OU So 13 DL 6 0 6.0 0.46

9. Howard, Eli-TTU Jr 12 DL 4 2 5.0 0.42

10. Ogbongbemiga, Amen-OSU Jr 13 LB 4 2 5.0 0.38

Ossai, Joseph-UT So 13 LB 5 0 5.0 0.38

Lockhart, James-BU Sr 13 DE 4 2 5.0 0.38

13. Bernard, Terrel-BU So 13 LB 3 3 4.5 0.35

Lynch, Blake-BU Sr 13 LB 3 3 4.5 0.35

Roy, Bravvion-BU Sr 13 DT 3 3 4.5 0.35

16. Murray, Kenneth-OU Jr 14 LB 3 2 4.0 0.29

17. Kamara, Azur-KU Sr 12 DE 3 2 4.0 0.33

18. Gallimore, Neville-OU Sr 14 DL 4 0 4.0 0.29

19. Bonitto, Nik-OU Fr 14 LB 3 1 3.5 0.25

20. Wallow, Garret-TCU Jr 12 LB 3 1 3.5 0.29

TACKLES FOR LOSS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. Brooks, Jordyn-TTU Sr 11 LB 17 6 20.0 1.82

2. Lynch, James-BU Jr 13 DT 15 7 18.5 1.42

3. Wallow, Garret-TCU Jr 12 LB 16 4 18.0 1.50

4. Murray, Kenneth-OU Jr 14 LB 14 6 17.0 1.21

5. Ogbongbemiga, Amen-OSU Jr 13 LB 13 5 15.5 1.19

6. Stills, Darius-WVU Jr 12 DL 12 5 14.5 1.21

7. Ossai, Joseph-UT So 13 LB 11 5 13.5 1.04

Perkins, Ronnie-OU So 13 DL 13 1 13.5 1.04

9. Hubert, Wyatt-KSU So 12 DE 12 1 12.5 1.04

10. Roy, Bravvion-BU Sr 13 DT 9 6 12.0 0.92

11. Stills, Dante-WVU So 12 DL 11 1 11.5 0.96

12. Graham, Ta'Quon-UT Jr 13 DL 9 4 11.0 0.85

Redmond, Jalen-OU Fr 13 DE 9 4 11.0 0.85

14. Rose, Mike-ISU So 13 LB 8 3 9.5 0.73

Lynch, Blake-BU Sr 13 LB 6 7 9.5 0.73

Bernard, Terrel-BU So 13 LB 5 9 9.5 0.73

17. Jeffers, Riko-TTU Jr 12 LB 8 3 9.5 0.79

18. Roach, Malcolm-UT Sr 13 DL 8 2 9.0 0.69

19. Blacklock, Ross-TCU Jr 12 DT 7 4 9.0 0.75

Vance, O'Rien-ISU So 12 LB 8 2 9.0 0.75



2019 Big 12 Conference

Individual Statistics Through games of Dec 31, 2019

PASSES DEFENDED Cl G BrUp Int. Total Avg/G

1. Harvell-Peel, Kolby-OSU So 12 13 5 18 1.50

2. Moehrig, Trevon-TCU So 12 11 4 15 1.25

Gladney, Jeff-TCU Sr 12 14 1 15 1.25

4. Washington, Keith-WVU Sr 10 9 3 12 1.20

5. Motley, Parnell-OU Sr 14 13 1 14 1.00

6. Eisworth, Greg-ISU Jr 12 10 1 11 0.92

7. Brown, Tre-OU Jr 14 11 1 12 0.86

8. Bailey, Hakeem-WVU Sr 12 9 1 10 0.83

Coleman, Douglas-TTU Sr 12 2 8 10 0.83

10. Scott, Vernon-TCU Sr 10 7 1 8 0.80

Fields, DaMarcus-TTU Jr 10 5 3 8 0.80

12. Johnson, Anthony-ISU So 13 10 0 10 0.77

Williams, Jordan-BU Sr 13 7 3 10 0.77

14. Sterling, Tre-OSU So 12 8 1 9 0.75

Defense, Hasan-KU Sr 12 8 1 9 0.75

16. Norwood, Josh-WVU Sr 10 6 1 7 0.70

17. Arnold, Grayland-BU Jr 12 2 6 8 0.67

18. Houston, Jameson-BU Sr 13 7 1 8 0.62

19. Washington, A.-TCU Fr 12 2 5 7 0.58

20. Spears, Marcel-ISU Sr 13 7 0 7 0.54

INTERCEPTIONS Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. Coleman, Douglas-TTU Sr 12 8 79 0 40 0.67

2. Arnold, Grayland-BU Jr 12 6 118 0 71 0.50

3. Harvell-Peel, Kolby-OSU So 12 5 45 0 22 0.42

Washington, A.-TCU Fr 12 5 22 0 22 0.42

5. Moehrig, Trevon-TCU So 12 4 70 0 58 0.33

6. Fields, DaMarcus-TTU Jr 10 3 60 0 34 0.30

Washington, Keith-WVU Sr 10 3 41 0 34 0.30

8. Williams, Jordan-BU Sr 13 3 21 0 16 0.23

Jamison, D'Shawn-UT So 13 3 9 0 12 0.23

10. Smith, Tykee-WVU Fr 12 2 58 1 39 0.17

FUMBLES FORCED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Motley, Parnell-OU Sr 14 5 0.36

2. Lynch, James-BU Jr 13 3 0.23

3. Scott, Vernon-TCU Sr 10 2 0.20

4. Moehrig, Trevon-TCU So 12 2 0.17

Jeffers, Riko-TTU Jr 12 2 0.17

Lee, Mike-KU Sr 12 2 0.17

Miller, Chris-BU Sr 12 2 0.17

Harvell-Peel, Kolby-OSU So 12 2 0.17

9. Petersen, Zach-ISU So 13 2 0.15

Williams, Jordan-BU Sr 13 2 0.15

FUMBLES RECOVERED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Woods, J.T.-BU So 13 3 0.23

Bernard, Terrel-BU So 13 3 0.23

3. Brooks, Jordyn-TTU Sr 11 2 0.18

4. Harvell-Peel, Kolby-OSU So 12 2 0.17

5. Lynch, James-BU Jr 13 2 0.15

Uwazurike, Eyioma-ISU Jr 13 2 0.15

7. Klusman, Logan-KU Jr 9 1 0.11

8. Antwine, Israel-OSU So 10 1 0.10

Brown, Chris-UT Jr 10 1 0.10

Chandler, Josh-WVU So 10 1 0.10



2019 Big 12 Conference

Team Statistics Through games of Dec 31, 2019

SCORING OFFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 14 76 19 75 1 0 0 590 42.1

2. Texas 13 59 14 56 2 1 0 458 35.2

3. Baylor 13 59 16 55 0 0 0 457 35.2

4. Oklahoma State 13 52 20 48 1 0 0 422 32.5

5. Iowa State 13 53 17 49 0 0 0 418 32.2

6. Texas Tech 12 44 20 40 1 0 0 366 30.5

7. TCU 12 41 26 40 0 0 0 364 30.3

8. Kansas State 13 47 19 46 0 0 0 385 29.6

9. Kansas 12 36 11 27 3 0 0 282 23.5

10. West Virginia 12 30 13 28 0 0 0 247 20.6

SCORING DEFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg/G

1. Baylor 13 29 17 26 0 0 0 251 19.3

2. Kansas State 13 31 20 30 1 0 0 278 21.4

3. Iowa State 13 39 22 35 1 0 0 337 25.9

4. TCU 12 39 16 33 1 0 0 317 26.4

5. Oklahoma State 13 43 16 38 2 0 0 348 26.8

6. Oklahoma 14 48 16 46 0 0 0 382 27.3

7. Texas 13 42 21 38 2 0 0 357 27.5

8. West Virginia 12 43 15 43 0 0 0 346 28.8

9. Texas Tech 12 46 15 37 3 0 0 364 30.3

10. Kansas 12 56 15 50 0 1 0 433 36.1

TOTAL OFFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 14 3363 4164 946 7527 8.0 74 537.6

2. Texas Tech 12 1795 3896 935 5691 6.1 44 474.2

3. Texas 13 2295 3761 950 6056 6.4 58 465.8

4. Oklahoma State 13 2985 2916 924 5901 6.4 50 453.9

5. Iowa State 13 1729 4047 896 5776 6.4 51 444.3

6. Baylor 13 2269 3337 870 5606 6.4 57 431.2

7. TCU 12 2448 2444 905 4892 5.4 38 407.7

8. Kansas 12 1749 2778 773 4527 5.9 35 377.2

9. Kansas State 13 2314 2352 841 4666 5.5 41 358.9

10. West Virginia 12 879 2984 788 3863 4.9 28 321.9

TOTAL DEFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. TCU 12 1647 2396 769 4043 5.3 38 336.9

2. Oklahoma 14 1877 3113 886 4990 5.6 47 356.4

3. Baylor 13 1870 2796 962 4666 4.9 28 358.9

4. Kansas State 13 2151 2638 776 4789 6.2 31 368.4

5. Iowa State 13 1814 2987 896 4801 5.4 35 369.3

6. West Virginia 12 1913 2879 874 4792 5.5 40 399.3

7. Oklahoma State 13 2060 3300 926 5360 5.8 41 412.3

8. Texas 13 1806 3803 918 5609 6.1 41 431.5

9. Kansas 12 2708 2994 927 5702 6.2 54 475.2

10. Texas Tech 12 2070 3694 874 5764 6.6 45 480.3

RUSHING OFFENSE G Att. Yards Avg/A Long TD Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 14 565 3363 6.0 75 38 240.2

2. Oklahoma State 13 562 2985 5.3 92 27 229.6

3. TCU 12 510 2448 4.8 77 23 204.0

4. Kansas State 13 538 2314 4.3 61 29 178.0

5. Texas 13 480 2295 4.8 68 26 176.5

6. Baylor 13 476 2269 4.8 73 34 174.5

7. Texas Tech 12 404 1795 4.4 69 20 149.6

8. Kansas 12 383 1749 4.6 82 10 145.8

9. Iowa State 13 412 1729 4.2 75 22 133.0

10. West Virginia 12 334 879 2.6 36 7 73.2

RUSHING DEFENSE G Att. Yards Avg/A Long TD Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 14 459 1877 4.1 62 20 134.1

2. TCU 12 409 1647 4.0 92 16 137.2

3. Texas 13 437 1806 4.1 65 13 138.9

4. Iowa State 13 455 1814 4.0 84 13 139.5

5. Baylor 13 507 1870 3.7 68 15 143.8

6. Oklahoma State 13 479 2060 4.3 73 18 158.5

7. West Virginia 12 502 1913 3.8 64 20 159.4

8. Kansas State 13 426 2151 5.0 84 19 165.5

9. Texas Tech 12 471 2070 4.4 84 24 172.5

10. Kansas 12 551 2708 4.9 61 32 225.7

PASS OFFENSE G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/A TD Avg/G

1. Texas Tech 12 342-531-8 64.4 3896 7.3 24 324.7

2. Iowa State 13 315-484-9 65.1 4047 8.4 29 311.3

3. Oklahoma 14 262-381-9 68.8 4164 10.9 36 297.4

4. Texas 13 306-470-10 65.1 3761 8.0 32 289.3

5. Baylor 13 249-394-6 63.2 3337 8.5 23 256.7

6. West Virginia 12 289-454-15 63.7 2984 6.6 21 248.7

7. Kansas 12 235-390-14 60.3 2778 7.1 25 231.5

8. Oklahoma State 13 232-362-12 64.1 2916 8.1 23 224.3

9. TCU 12 211-395-11 53.4 2444 6.2 15 203.7

10. Kansas State 13 181-303-5 59.7 2352 7.8 12 180.9

PASS DEFENSE G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/A TD Avg/G

1. TCU 12 199-360-16 55.3 2396 6.7 22 199.7

2. Kansas State 13 207-350-11 59.1 2638 7.5 12 202.9

3. Baylor 13 272-455-17 59.8 2796 6.1 13 215.1

4. Oklahoma 14 257-427-7 60.2 3113 7.3 27 222.4

5. Iowa State 13 279-441-6 63.3 2987 6.8 22 229.8

6. West Virginia 12 233-372-8 62.6 2879 7.7 20 239.9

7. Kansas 12 240-376-6 63.8 2994 8.0 22 249.5

8. Oklahoma State 13 270-447-12 60.4 3300 7.4 23 253.8

9. Texas 13 305-481-12 63.4 3803 7.9 28 292.5

10. Texas Tech 12 247-403-14 61.3 3694 9.2 21 307.8

PASS EFFICIENCY G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/G TD Effic.

1. Oklahoma 14 262-381-9 68.8 4164 297.4 36 187.0

2. Iowa State 13 315-484-9 65.1 4047 311.3 29 151.4

3. Baylor 13 249-394-6 63.2 3337 256.7 23 150.6

4. Texas 13 306-470-10 65.1 3761 289.3 32 150.5

5. Oklahoma State 13 232-362-12 64.1 2916 224.3 23 146.1

6. Texas Tech 12 342-531-8 64.4 3896 324.7 24 137.9

7. Kansas State 13 181-303-5 59.7 2352 180.9 12 134.7

8. Kansas 12 235-390-14 60.3 2778 231.5 25 134.1

9. West Virginia 12 289-454-15 63.7 2984 248.7 21 127.5

10. TCU 12 211-395-11 53.4 2444 203.7 15 112.4

PASS DEFENSE EFFIC. G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/G TD Effic.

1. Baylor 13 272-455-17 59.8 2796 215.1 13 113.4

2. TCU 12 199-360-16 55.3 2396 199.7 22 122.5

3. Kansas State 13 207-350-11 59.1 2638 202.9 12 127.5

4. Iowa State 13 279-441-6 63.3 2987 229.8 22 133.9

5. Oklahoma State 13 270-447-12 60.4 3300 253.8 23 134.0

6. Oklahoma 14 257-427-7 60.2 3113 222.4 27 139.0

7. West Virginia 12 233-372-8 62.6 2879 239.9 20 141.1

8. Texas 13 305-481-12 63.4 3803 292.5 28 144.0

9. Kansas 12 240-376-6 63.8 2994 249.5 22 146.8

10. Texas Tech 12 247-403-14 61.3 3694 307.8 21 148.5
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KICKOFF RETURNS G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Kansas State 13 34 1003 4 100 29.5

2. Texas 13 18 450 1 98 25.0

3. Texas Tech 12 36 779 0 63 21.6

4. West Virginia 12 32 656 1 95 20.5

5. Baylor 13 23 459 0 60 20.0

6. Iowa State 13 24 477 0 41 19.9

7. Kansas 12 44 873 0 40 19.8

8. Oklahoma State 13 30 540 0 38 18.0

9. Oklahoma 14 35 608 0 33 17.4

10. TCU 12 32 535 0 47 16.7

PUNT RETURN AVG G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. TCU 12 16 319 2 73 19.9

2. Kansas State 13 16 163 1 66 10.2

3. Iowa State 13 10 96 0 36 9.6

4. Texas 13 17 155 0 71 9.1

5. Baylor 13 13 108 1 73 8.3

6. Oklahoma State 13 20 164 0 25 8.2

7. Oklahoma 14 26 187 1 46 7.2

8. Texas Tech 12 15 88 0 27 5.9

9. Kansas 12 9 46 0 14 5.1

10. West Virginia 12 12 55 0 16 4.6

INTERCEPTIONS G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Baylor 13 17 250 0 71 14.7

2. TCU 12 16 228 1 98 14.2

3. Texas Tech 12 14 162 0 40 11.6

4. Texas 13 12 100 0 37 8.3

5. Oklahoma State 13 12 121 2 27 10.1

6. Kansas State 13 11 128 0 26 11.6

7. West Virginia 12 8 102 1 39 12.8

8. Oklahoma 14 7 31 1 30 4.4

9. Kansas 12 6 69 1 57 11.5

10. Iowa State 13 6 102 1 48 17.0

PUNTING G No. Yards Avg/P Ret. Avg/R TB Net/P

1. Texas Tech 12 59 2657 45.0 47 0.8 5 42.5

2. Kansas State 13 56 2541 45.4 126 2.2 8 40.3

3. Oklahoma 14 38 1612 42.4 46 1.2 2 40.2

4. West Virginia 12 69 2864 41.5 100 1.4 3 39.2

5. Texas 13 57 2318 40.7 30 0.5 3 39.1

6. Kansas 12 58 2580 44.5 274 4.7 2 39.1

7. Baylor 13 65 2555 39.3 51 0.8 1 38.2

8. Oklahoma State 13 59 2287 38.8 18 0.3 1 38.1

9. Iowa State 13 54 2194 40.6 99 1.8 3 37.7

10. TCU 12 66 2518 38.2 70 1.1 5 35.6

KICKOFF COVERAGE G No. Yards Avg. Ret. TB NetAvg

1. West Virginia 12 53 3095 58.4 380 21 41.3

2. Oklahoma State 13 80 4830 60.4 702 33 41.3

3. Kansas 12 54 3081 57.1 531 15 40.3

4. Oklahoma 14 106 6456 60.9 730 59 40.1

5. TCU 12 72 4085 56.7 639 23 39.9

6. Kansas State 13 76 4343 57.1 597 29 39.8

7. Iowa State 13 78 4514 57.9 1127 12 39.6

8. Texas 13 81 4902 60.5 472 51 39.0

9. Baylor 13 82 4872 59.4 689 40 38.8

10. Texas Tech 12 74 4393 59.4 636 36 38.6

FIELD GOALS G Made Att Pct.

1. TCU 12 26 28  . 9 2 9

2. Texas Tech 12 20 22  . 9 0 9

3. Oklahoma 14 19 21  . 9 0 5

Kansas State 13 19 21  . 9 0 5

5. Baylor 13 16 20  . 8 0 0

6. Texas 13 14 18  . 7 7 8

7. Oklahoma State 13 20 26  . 7 6 9

8. Iowa State 13 17 23  . 7 3 9

9. West Virginia 12 13 21  . 6 1 9

10. Kansas 12 11 19  . 5 7 9

PAT KICKING G Made Att Pct.

1. Oklahoma 14 75 75 1.000

Baylor 13 55 55 1.000

Kansas State 13 46 46 1.000

TCU 12 40 40 1.000

West Virginia 12 28 28 1.000

6. Texas 13 56 57  . 9 8 2

7. Oklahoma State 13 48 49  . 9 8 0

8. Texas Tech 12 40 41  . 9 7 6

9. Iowa State 13 49 51  . 9 6 1

10. Kansas 12 27 31  . 8 7 1

SACKS BY G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Baylor 13 43 243 3.31

2. Oklahoma 14 36 253 2.57

3. West Virginia 12 33 222 2.75

4. Oklahoma State 13 28 159 2.15

Iowa State 13 28 161 2.15

6. Texas 13 27 147 2.08

7. Texas Tech 12 24 156 2.00

8. Kansas State 13 22 160 1.69

TCU 12 22 128 1.83

10. Kansas 12 17 130 1.42

SACKS AGAINST G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Iowa State 13 18 117 1.38

Texas Tech 12 18 103 1.50

3. West Virginia 12 21 145 1.75

4. Oklahoma 14 23 147 1.64

Kansas 12 23 152 1.92

6. Kansas State 13 25 128 1.92

7. Oklahoma State 13 26 157 2.00

8. TCU 12 30 192 2.50

9. Baylor 13 35 219 2.69

10. Texas 13 36 199 2.77

FIRST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 14 160 172 16 348 24.9

2. Texas 13 130 170 25 325 25.0

3. Texas Tech 12 98 176 24 298 24.8

Iowa State 13 87 188 23 298 22.9

5. Baylor 13 121 139 27 287 22.1

6. Oklahoma State 13 142 110 33 285 21.9

7. TCU 12 127 107 23 257 21.4

8. Kansas State 13 117 116 21 254 19.5

9. Kansas 12 92 116 16 224 18.7

10. West Virginia 12 62 129 21 212 17.7
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OPPONENT 1ST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. TCU 12 81 92 22 195 16.2

2. Kansas State 13 96 109 19 224 17.2

3. Iowa State 13 105 130 11 246 18.9

4. Baylor 13 105 139 20 264 20.3

5. Texas Tech 12 98 147 20 265 22.1

6. Oklahoma State 13 117 135 19 271 20.8

West Virginia 12 122 130 19 271 22.6

8. Oklahoma 14 98 138 42 278 19.9

9. Texas 13 100 164 28 292 22.5

10. Kansas 12 151 138 20 309 25.8

3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Oklahoma 14 77 155 49.7

2. Texas 13 90 184 48.9

3. TCU 12 95 202 47.0

4. Kansas State 13 75 174 43.1

5. Baylor 13 67 162 41.4

6. Kansas 12 65 166 39.2

7. Oklahoma State 13 72 185 38.9

8. Texas Tech 12 68 178 38.2

9. Iowa State 13 64 168 38.1

10. West Virginia 12 62 179 34.6

OPP 3RD-DN CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Kansas State 13 42 150 28.0

2. Oklahoma 14 56 177 31.6

3. TCU 12 59 169 34.9

4. Texas 13 72 184 39.1

5. Oklahoma State 13 75 191 39.3

6. Baylor 13 85 216 39.4

7. West Virginia 12 69 173 39.9

8. Iowa State 13 84 203 41.4

9. Texas Tech 12 75 180 41.7

10. Kansas 12 92 176 52.3

4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Oklahoma 14 8 12 66.7

2. Kansas State 13 9 15 60.0

3. West Virginia 12 10 19 52.6

4. Oklahoma State 13 11 21 52.4

5. Baylor 13 6 12 50.0

6. Texas Tech 12 12 25 48.0

7. Iowa State 13 9 21 42.9

8. TCU 12 5 12 41.7

9. Texas 13 7 19 36.8

10. Kansas 12 7 20 35.0

OPP 4TH-DN CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Oklahoma State 13 8 21 38.1

2. Texas 13 8 20 40.0

TCU 12 6 15 40.0

4. Kansas State 13 7 17 41.2

5. Oklahoma 14 11 25 44.0

6. Kansas 12 8 16 50.0

7. Iowa State 13 8 15 53.3

Texas Tech 12 8 15 53.3

9. Baylor 13 14 25 56.0

10. West Virginia 12 12 20 60.0

PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Iowa State 13 61 496 38.2

2. Oklahoma State 13 67 612 47.1

3. West Virginia 12 71 587 48.9

4. Kansas 12 66 601 50.1

5. Kansas State 13 77 679 52.2

6. Baylor 13 81 688 52.9

7. Texas Tech 12 75 695 57.9

8. TCU 12 78 736 61.3

9. Texas 13 95 890 68.5

10. Oklahoma 14 101 1038 74.1

OPPONENT PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Oklahoma State 13 96 884 68.0

2. Texas Tech 12 82 777 64.8

3. Kansas 12 80 746 62.2

4. Baylor 13 80 781 60.1

5. West Virginia 12 77 717 59.8

6. Kansas State 13 82 765 58.8

7. Iowa State 13 70 622 47.8

8. TCU 12 66 570 47.5

9. Oklahoma 14 80 622 44.4

10. Texas 13 64 554 42.6

TIME OF POSSESSION G Total possession Avg/G

1. Kansas State 13 434:52 33:27

2. TCU 12 395:04 32:55

3. Oklahoma 14 434:30 31:02

4. Texas 13 400:06 30:46

5. Iowa State 13 395:15 30:24

6. Oklahoma State 13 374:59 28:50

7. Baylor 13 369:00 28:23

8. West Virginia 12 340:23 28:21

9. Texas Tech 12 338:43 28:13

10. Kansas 12 320:40 26:43

TURNOVER MARGIN

Gained Lost

Fum Int Tot Fum Int Tot Margin Per/G

1. Baylor 13 13 17 30 10 6 16 +14 1.08

2. Texas 13 7 12 19 4 10 14 +5 0.38

3. Texas Tech 12 5 14 19 7 8 15 +4 0.33

4. Kansas State 13 4 11 15 9 5 14 +1 0.08

5. TCU 12 4 16 20 9 11 20 +0 0.00

6. Oklahoma State 13 7 12 19 8 12 20 -1 -0.08

7. Iowa State 13 7 6 13 7 9 16 -3 -0.23

8. West Virginia 12 6 8 14 5 15 20 -6 -0.50

9. Oklahoma 14 4 7 11 10 9 19 -8 -0.57

10. Kansas 12 2 6 8 6 14 20 -12 -1.00

RED ZONE OFFENSE G Scores Pct. TDs (R-P) FGs TurnO

1. Kansas State 13 50-52 96.2 35 28-7 15-16 0

2. TCU 12 50-53 94.3 29 21-8 21-21 1

Iowa State 13 50-53 94.3 37 19-18 13-15 0

4. Texas 13 46-50 92.0 39 22-17 7-8 1

5. Oklahoma 14 67-73 91.8 52 30-22 15-16 3

6. Oklahoma State 13 41-45 91.1 27 17-10 14-15 2

7. Baylor 13 51-57 89.5 37 27-10 14-17 1

8. Texas Tech 12 45-51 88.2 28 18-10 17-17 0

Kansas 12 30-34 88.2 20 7-13 10-12 0

10. West Virginia 12 25-34 73.5 16 5-11 9-12 2
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RED ZONE DEFENSE G Scores Pct. TDs (R-P) FGs TurnO

1. Baylor 13 38-46 82.6 23 11-12 15-16 4

2. Texas Tech 12 41-48 85.4 26 18-8 15-16 3

3. Oklahoma State 13 39-45 86.7 28 14-14 11-11 1

4. Kansas 12 53-61 86.9 43 30-13 10-14 1

5. Texas 13 45-51 88.2 29 12-17 16-18 1

6. Iowa State 13 33-37 89.2 21 10-11 12-15 0

7. West Virginia 12 42-47 89.4 30 18-12 12-14 0

8. TCU 12 36-40 90.0 25 13-12 11-13 1

9. Oklahoma 14 45-48 93.8 32 20-12 13-14 0

10. Kansas State 13 33-34 97.1 18 14-4 15-16 0

ON-SIDE KICKS BY G Recovered Attempts Success%

1. Kansas State 13 1 2 50.0

2. Kansas 12 1 4 25.0

Oklahoma State 13 1 4 25.0

4. West Virginia 12 0 1 0.0

Texas 13 0 1 0.0

TCU 12 0 1 0.0

Iowa State 13 0 1 0.0

Oklahoma 14 0 0 0.0

Texas Tech 12 0 0 0.0

Baylor 13 0 0 0.0

ON-SIDE KICKS AGAINST G Recovered Attempts Success%

1. Oklahoma 14 0 4 0.0

Oklahoma State 13 0 2 0.0

Texas 13 0 2 0.0

TCU 12 0 1 0.0

Baylor 13 0 1 0.0

Kansas State 13 0 1 0.0

Iowa State 13 0 0 0.0

Kansas 12 0 0 0.0

9. Texas Tech 12 1 2 50.0

10. West Virginia 12 1 1 100.0

ATTENDANCE Home Away Neutral Total

Baylor 7-45517 5-38821 1-65191 13-44455

Iowa State 7-59794 5-55808 1-46948 13-57273

Kansas 7-33875 5-57091 0-0 12-43548

Kansas State 7-48818 5-61043 1-50515 13-53650

Oklahoma 6-83256 5-48434 3-78546 14-69810

Oklahoma State 6-54817 7-55664 0-0 13-55273

TCU 6-42881 6-58908 0-0 12-50895

Texas 6-96306 5-52040 2-76124 13-76176

Texas Tech 6-53418 6-58390 0-0 12-55904

West Virginia 6-55907 6-50415 0-0 12-53161

Totals 64-56805 55-53857 8-68817 127-56285
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(Conference games)

RUSHING Cl G Att. Yds Avg. TD Lg Avg/G

1. Hubbard, Chuba-OSU So 9 243 1415 5.8 14 92 157.2

2. Hall, Breece-ISU Fr 8 152 760 5.0 9 75 95.0

3. Hurts, Jalen-OU Sr 9 158 844 5.3 14 32 93.8

4. Williams, Pooka-KU So 9 159 841 5.3 2 65 93.4

5. Brooks, Kennedy-OU So 8 111 740 6.7 3 48 92.5

6. Thompson, SaRodorick-TTU Fr 9 137 671 4.9 9 58 74.6

7. Ingram, Keaontay-UT So 9 97 564 5.8 3 68 62.7

8. Gilbert, James-KSU Sr 7 90 421 4.7 3 32 60.1

9. Duggan, Max-TCU Fr 9 105 532 5.1 5 62 59.1

10. Sanders, Spencer-OSU Fr 7 103 406 3.9 1 33 58.0

PASSING AVG/GAME Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Avg/G

1. Duffey, Jett-TTU Jr 9 238-366-5 2836 18 315.1

2. Purdy, Brock-ISU So 9 220-343-8 2771 21 307.9

3. Ehlinger, Sam-UT Jr 9 202-324-9 2506 18 278.4

4. Hurts, Jalen-OU Sr 9 156-224-6 2467 22 274.1

5. Brewer, Charlie-BU Jr 9 171-268-6 2270 13 252.2

6. Stanley, Carter-KU Sr 9 173-296-8 2078 19 230.9

7. Sanders, Spencer-OSU Fr 7 112-183-10 1443 9 206.1

8. Thompson, Skylar-KSU Jr 9 131-230-5 1705 8 189.4

9. Duggan, Max-TCU Fr 9 142-262-10 1654 10 183.8

10. McNamara, Austin-TTU Fr 9 1-1-0 34 0   3 . 8

PASS EFFICIENCY Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Eff.

1. Hurts, Jalen-OU Sr 9 156-224-6 2467 22 189.2

2. Purdy, Brock-ISU So 9 220-343-8 2771 21 147.5

3. Brewer, Charlie-BU Jr 9 171-268-6 2270 13 146.5

4. Duffey, Jett-TTU Jr 9 238-366-5 2836 18 143.6

5. Ehlinger, Sam-UT Jr 9 202-324-9 2506 18 140.1

6. Stanley, Carter-KU Sr 9 173-296-8 2078 19 133.2

7. Sanders, Spencer-OSU Fr 7 112-183-10 1443 9 132.7

8. Thompson, Skylar-KSU Jr 9 131-230-5 1705 8 126.4

9. Duggan, Max-TCU Fr 9 142-262-10 1654 10 112.2

RECEPTIONS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Yds/G Rec/G

1. Duvernay, Devin-UT Sr 9 76 1025 5 75 113.9 8.4

2. Jones, Deshaunte-ISU Sr 9 52 575 1 75 63.9 5.8

3. James, Sam-WVU Fr 9 49 455 1 51 50.6 5.4

4. Lamb, CeeDee-OU Jr 8 41 806 11 71 100.8 5.1

5. Parchment, Andrew-KU Jr 9 46 596 5 75 66.2 5.1

6. Mims, Denzel-BU Sr 9 43 696 8 46 77.3 4.8

7. Turner, RJ-TTU Sr 9 39 604 3 79 67.1 4.3

Pettway, La'Michael-ISU Sr 9 39 463 3 25 51.4 4.3

9. Robinson, Stephon-KU Jr 9 38 637 8 65 70.8 4.2

10. Barber, Taye-TCU So 7 29 372 0 51 53.1 4.1

RECEIVE YDS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Avg/C Yds/G

1. Duvernay, Devin-UT Sr 9 76 1025 5 75 13.5113.9

2. Lamb, CeeDee-OU Jr 8 41 806 11 71 19.7100.8

3. Mims, Denzel-BU Sr 9 43 696 8 46 16.2 77.3

4. Robinson, Stephon-KU Jr 9 38 637 8 65 16.8 70.8

5. Ezukanma, Erik-TTU Fr 9 35 608 4 56 17.4 67.6

6. Turner, RJ-TTU Sr 9 39 604 3 79 15.5 67.1

7. Parchment, Andrew-KU Jr 9 46 596 5 75 13.0 66.2

8. Thornton, Tyquan-BU So 9 34 587 3 78 17.3 65.2

9. Jones, Deshaunte-ISU Sr 9 52 575 1 75 11.1 63.9

10. Stoner, Dillon-OSU Jr 9 37 510 5 57 13.8 56.7

TOTAL OFFENSE Cl G Rush Pass Plays Total Yds/G

1. Hurts, Jalen-OU Sr 9 844 2467 382 3311 367.9

2. Duffey, Jett-TTU Jr 9 212 2836 438 3048 338.7

3. Ehlinger, Sam-UT Jr 9 469 2506 444 2975 330.6

4. Purdy, Brock-ISU So 9 167 2771 409 2938 326.4

5. Brewer, Charlie-BU Jr 9 273 2270 382 2543 282.6

6. Sanders, Spencer-OSU Fr 7 406 1443 286 1849 264.1

7. Duggan, Max-TCU Fr 9 532 1654 367 2186 242.9

8. Stanley, Carter-KU Sr 9 69 2078 350 2147 238.6

9. Thompson, Skylar-KSU Jr 9 338 1705 325 2043 227.0

10. Hubbard, Chuba-OSU So 9 1415 0 243 1415 157.2

SCORING Cl G TD FG XPT 2XP Pts Pts/G

1. Hurts, Jalen-OU Sr 9 15 0 0 0 90 10.0

2. Brkic, Gabe-OU Fr 9 0 14 45 0 87 9.7

3. Hubbard, Chuba-OSU So 9 14 0 0 2 86 9.6

4. Wolff, Trey-TTU Fr 9 0 18 27 0 81 9.0

5. Ammendola, Matt-OSU Sr 9 0 17 26 0 77 8.6

6. Lamb, CeeDee-OU Jr 8 11 0 0 2 68 8.5

7. Lynch, Blake-KSU Jr 9 0 16 26 0 74 8.2

8. Song, Jonathan-TCU Sr 9 0 15 28 0 73 8.1

9. Mayers, John-BU Fr 9 0 13 33 0 72 8.0

10. Hall, Breece-ISU Fr 8 10 0 0 0 60 7.5

SCORING (TDs) Cl G TD Run Pass Ret Pat Pts Avg/G

1. Hurts, Jalen-OU Sr 9 15 14 1 0 0 90 10.0

2. Hubbard, Chuba-OSU So 9 14 14 0 0 1 86 9.6

3. Lamb, CeeDee-OU Jr 8 11 0 11 0 1 68 8.5

4. Hall, Breece-ISU Fr 8 10 9 1 0 0 60 7.5

5. Thompson, SaRodorick-TTU Fr 9 9 9 0 0 0 54 6.0

6. Mims, Denzel-BU Sr 9 8 0 8 0 0 48 5.3

Robinson, Stephon-KU Jr 9 8 0 8 0 0 48 5.3

Thompson, Skylar-KSU Jr 9 8 8 0 0 0 48 5.3

Brewer, Charlie-BU Jr 9 8 8 0 0 0 48 5.3

10. Johnson, Roschon-UT Fr 9 7 7 0 0 1 44 4.9

SCORING (KICK) Cl G PAT FG Pts Avg/G

1. Brkic, Gabe-OU Fr 9 45-45 14-14 87 9.7

2. Wolff, Trey-TTU Fr 9 27-28 18-20 81 9.0

3. Ammendola, Matt-OSU Sr 9 26-27 17-21 77 8.6

4. Lynch, Blake-KSU Jr 9 26-26 16-17 74 8.2

5. Song, Jonathan-TCU Sr 9 28-28 15-16 73 8.1

6. Mayers, John-BU Fr 9 33-33 13-15 72 8.0

7. Dicker, Cameron-UT So 9 34-35 9-12 61 6.8

8. Assalley, Connor-ISU Jr 9 36-38 5-8 51 5.7

9. Jones, Liam-KU Jr 9 19-22 8-14 43 4.8

10. Kell, Griffin-TCU Fr 8 0-0 2-3 6 0.8

PUNT RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. Stoner, Dillon-OSU Jr 9 13 112 0 25 8.6

2. Lamb, CeeDee-OU Jr 8 16 129 0 46 8.1

KICK RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. Youngblood, Joshua-KSU Fr 9 13 495 3 100 38.1

2. Nwangwu, Kene-ISU Jr 9 11 281 0 41 25.5

3. Horne, Jamahl-KU Fr 7 14 321 0 40 22.9

4. Robinson, Stephon-KU Jr 9 11 247 0 30 22.5

5. Carter, Kesean-TTU So 9 10 218 0 41 21.8

6. Brooks, Phillip-KSU Fr 8 8 165 0 33 20.6

7. Anderson, Darius-TCU Sr 9 12 240 0 30 20.0

8. James, Sam-WVU Fr 9 9 169 0 30 18.8

9. Brown, Tre-OU Jr 9 18 337 0 29 18.7

10. Brown, LD-OSU Jr 9 12 208 0 26 17.3
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ALL PURPOSE Cl G Rush Rcv PR KR Yds Avg/G

1. Hubbard, Chuba-OSU So 9 1415 183 0 0 1598 177.6

2. Duvernay, Devin-UT Sr 9 28 1025 0 160 1213 134.8

3. Hall, Breece-ISU Fr 8 760 207 0 0 967 120.9

4. Lamb, CeeDee-OU Jr 8 17 806 129 0 952 119.0

5. Williams, Pooka-KU So 9 841 202 0 0 1043 115.9

6. Robinson, Stephon-KU Jr 9 13 637 0 247 897 99.7

7. Brooks, Kennedy-OU So 8 740 55 0 0 795 99.4

8. Hurts, Jalen-OU Sr 9 844 25 0 0 869 96.6

9. Reagor, Jalen-TCU Jr 9 49 509 219 55 832 92.4

10. Thompson, SaRodorick-TTU Fr 9 671 104 0 0 775 86.1

PUNTING Cl G No. Yds Lg I20 50+ TB Avg.

1. Anctil, Devin-KSU Sr 9 45 2022 64 13 13 5 44.9

2. McNamara, Austin-TTU Fr 9 43 1906 66 13 12 4 44.3

3. Thompson, Kyle-KU Jr 9 49 2153 73 15 14 2 43.9

4. Mundschau, Reeves-OU So 9 22 950 67 7 7 1 43.2

5. Growden, Josh-WVU Sr 9 50 2142 62 13 5 1 42.8

6. Rivera, Joe-ISU Jr 9 42 1686 65 19 6 1 40.1

7. Power, Issac-BU Fr 9 41 1596 59 16 4 0 38.9

8. Hutton, Tom-OSU Fr 9 42 1605 55 18 4 0 38.2

9. Sandy, Jordy-TCU Fr 9 46 1755 55 17 8 3 38.2

FIELD GOALS Cl G Made Att. Long Pct. FG/G

1. Wolff, Trey-TTU Fr 9 18 20 44 90.0 2.00

2. Ammendola, Matt-OSU Sr 9 17 21 49 81.0 1.89

3. Lynch, Blake-KSU Jr 9 16 17 46 94.1 1.78

4. Song, Jonathan-TCU Sr 9 15 16 40 93.8 1.67

5. Brkic, Gabe-OU Fr 9 14 14 50 100.0 1.56

6. Mayers, John-BU Fr 9 13 15 51 86.7 1.44

7. Dicker, Cameron-UT So 9 9 12 49 75.0 1.00

8. Jones, Liam-KU Jr 9 8 14 46 57.1 0.89

9. Assalley, Connor-ISU Jr 9 5 8 36 62.5 0.56

10. Kell, Griffin-TCU Fr 8 2 3 52 66.7 0.25

FIELD GOAL PCT Cl G Made Att. Long Pct.

1. Brkic, Gabe-OU Fr 9 14 14 50 100.0

2. Lynch, Blake-KSU Jr 9 16 17 46 94.1

3. Song, Jonathan-TCU Sr 9 15 16 40 93.8

4. Wolff, Trey-TTU Fr 9 18 20 44 90.0

5. Mayers, John-BU Fr 9 13 15 51 86.7

6. Ammendola, Matt-OSU Sr 9 17 21 49 81.0

7. Dicker, Cameron-UT So 9 9 12 49 75.0

8. Jones, Liam-KU Jr 9 8 14 46 57.1

PAT KICKING PCT Cl G Made Att. Pct.

1. Brkic, Gabe-OU Fr 9 45 45 100.0

Mayers, John-BU Fr 9 33 33 100.0

Song, Jonathan-TCU Sr 9 28 28 100.0

Lynch, Blake-KSU Jr 9 26 26 100.0

5. Dicker, Cameron-UT So 9 34 35 97.1

6. Wolff, Trey-TTU Fr 9 27 28 96.4

7. Ammendola, Matt-OSU Sr 9 26 27 96.3

8. Assalley, Connor-ISU Jr 9 36 38 94.7

9. Jones, Liam-KU Jr 9 19 22 86.4



2019 Big 12 Conference

Individual Statistics Through games of Dec 05, 2019

(Conference games)

TACKLES (All positions) Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. Wallow, Garret-TCU Jr 9 LB 51 32 83 9.2

2. Brooks, Jordyn-TTU Sr 8 LB 43 30 73 9.1

3. Bernard, Terrel-BU So 9 LB 40 42 82 9.1

4. Jones, Brandon-UT Sr 9 DB 54 16 70 7.8

5. Norwood, Josh-WVU Sr 7 DB 29 25 54 7.7

6. Ossai, Joseph-UT So 9 LB 47 21 68 7.6

7. Mahone, Sean-WVU Jr 9 DB 29 36 65 7.2

8. Ogbongbemiga, Amen-OSU Jr 9 LB 40 23 63 7.0

Murray, Kenneth-OU Jr 9 LB 46 17 63 7.0

Rodriguez, Malcolm-OSU Jr 9 LB 41 22 63 7.0

11. Spears, Marcel-ISU Sr 9 LB 43 19 62 6.9

12. Chandler, Josh-WVU So 7 LB 26 22 48 6.9

13. Jeffers, Riko-TTU Jr 9 LB 40 20 60 6.7

14. Lee, Mike-KU Sr 9 S 43 15 58 6.4

15. Lewis, Braxton-ISU Sr 9 DB 35 22 57 6.3

Williams, Jordan-BU Sr 9 LB 25 32 57 6.3

17. Fields, DaMarcus-TTU Jr 8 DB 43 7 50 6.2

18. Turner-Yell, Delarrin-OU So 9 S 48 8 56 6.2

19. White, Lawrence-ISU Jr 9 DB 38 17 55 6.1

20. Sterling, Tre-OSU So 8 S 30 18 48 6.0

21. Harvell-Peel, Kolby-OSU So 9 S 36 17 53 5.9

22. Potter, Gavin-KU Fr 9 LB 34 17 51 5.7

Lynch, Blake-BU Sr 9 LB 34 17 51 5.7

24. Vance, O'Rien-ISU So 8 LB 24 20 44 5.5

25. Torneden, Bryce-KU Sr 9 S 37 12 49 5.4

Benson, Xavier-TTU Fr 9 LB 31 18 49 5.4

27. Ferguson, Davon-KU So 9 SAF 36 12 48 5.3

28. Moehrig, Trevon-TCU So 9 S 32 15 47 5.2

29. Rose, Mike-ISU So 9 LB 22 23 45 5.0

Miller, Chris-BU Sr 8 S 32 8 40 5.0

31. Jones, Wayne-KSU Fr 9 DB 30 14 44 4.9

32. Coleman, Douglas-TTU Sr 9 DB 33 10 43 4.8

Johnson, Anthony-ISU So 9 DB 35 8 43 4.8

Smith, Tykee-WVU Fr 9 DB 29 14 43 4.8

Sullivan, Elijah-KSU Jr 9 LB 33 10 43 4.8

36. Black, Henry-BU Sr 9 S 32 10 42 4.7

Bernard, Jarrick-OSU So 9 S 26 16 42 4.7

McPhearson, Zech-TTU Jr 9 DB 35 7 42 4.7

39. Bailey, Hakeem-WVU Sr 9 DB 30 11 41 4.6

Kamara, Azur-KU Sr 9 DE 24 17 41 4.6

Goolsby, Denzel-KSU Sr 9 DB 35 6 41 4.6

Williams, Rodarius-OSU Jr 9 CB 34 7 41 4.6

43. Scott, Vernon-TCU Sr 8 S 24 12 36 4.5

44. Johnson, Kyron-KU Jr 9 LB 27 13 40 4.4

45. Leggett, Thomas-TTU Jr 8 DB 28 7 35 4.4

46. Roy, Bravvion-BU Sr 9 DT 21 18 39 4.3

White, Dashaun-OU So 9 LB 21 18 39 4.3

Martin, Kerry-WVU Fr 9 DB 25 14 39 4.3

Fields, Pat-OU So 9 S 28 11 39 4.3

50. Washington, A.-TCU Fr 9 S 29 8 37 4.1

SACKS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. Lynch, James-BU Jr 9 DT 6 3 7.5 0.83

2. Hubert, Wyatt-KSU So 9 DE 7 0 7.0 0.78

3. McDonald, Will-ISU Fr 9 LB 6 0 6.0 0.67

4. Howard, Eli-TTU Jr 9 DL 4 2 5.0 0.56

Perkins, Ronnie-OU So 9 DL 5 0 5.0 0.56

6. Bernard, Terrel-BU So 9 LB 3 3 4.5 0.50

Roy, Bravvion-BU Sr 9 DT 3 3 4.5 0.50

8. Stills, Dante-WVU So 9 DL 4 0 4.0 0.44

Stills, Darius-WVU Jr 9 DL 4 0 4.0 0.44

10. Lynch, Blake-BU Sr 9 LB 2 3 3.5 0.39

Murray, Cameron-OSU Jr 9 DT 3 1 3.5 0.39

12. Jeffers, Riko-TTU Jr 9 LB 3 0 3.0 0.33

13. Brooks, Jordyn-TTU Sr 8 LB 2 2 3.0 0.38

Vance, O'Rien-ISU So 8 LB 3 0 3.0 0.38

15. Lockhart, James-BU Sr 9 DE 2 2 3.0 0.33

Harper, Devin-OSU Jr 9 LB 3 0 3.0 0.33

17. Pooler, Jeffery-WVU Jr 9 DL 2 1 2.5 0.28

Murray, Kenneth-OU Jr 9 LB 2 1 2.5 0.28

Mathis, Ochaun-TCU Fr 9 DE 2 1 2.5 0.28

Antwine, Israel-OSU So 9 DT 2 1 2.5 0.28

TACKLES FOR LOSS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. Brooks, Jordyn-TTU Sr 8 LB 13 3 14.5 1.81

2. Lynch, James-BU Jr 9 DT 9 6 12.0 1.33

3. Perkins, Ronnie-OU So 9 DL 11 0 11.0 1.22

4. Roy, Bravvion-BU Sr 9 DT 8 5 10.5 1.17

Hubert, Wyatt-KSU So 9 DE 10 1 10.5 1.17

6. Murray, Kenneth-OU Jr 9 LB 9 2 10.0 1.11

7. Stills, Darius-WVU Jr 9 DL 7 5 9.5 1.06

8. Wallow, Garret-TCU Jr 9 LB 8 2 9.0 1.00

9. Ogbongbemiga, Amen-OSU Jr 9 LB 7 3 8.5 0.94

10. Jeffers, Riko-TTU Jr 9 LB 7 2 8.0 0.89

Lynch, Blake-BU Sr 9 LB 5 6 8.0 0.89

Bernard, Terrel-BU So 9 LB 4 8 8.0 0.89

13. Graham, Ta'Quon-UT Jr 9 DL 6 3 7.5 0.83

Williams, Jordan-BU Sr 9 LB 4 7 7.5 0.83

15. Blacklock, Ross-TCU Jr 9 DT 5 4 7.0 0.78

16. Mathis, Ochaun-TCU Fr 9 DE 5 3 6.5 0.72

Roach, Malcolm-UT Sr 9 DL 6 1 6.5 0.72

18. Howard, Eli-TTU Jr 9 DL 5 2 6.0 0.67

McDonald, Will-ISU Fr 9 LB 6 0 6.0 0.67

Stills, Dante-WVU So 9 DL 6 0 6.0 0.67
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Individual Statistics Through games of Dec 05, 2019

(Conference games)

PASSES DEFENDED Cl G BrUp Int. Total Avg/G

1. Harvell-Peel, Kolby-OSU So 9 11 5 16 1.78

2. Washington, Keith-WVU Sr 7 7 2 9 1.29

3. Moehrig, Trevon-TCU So 9 9 2 11 1.22

4. Eisworth, Greg-ISU Jr 8 8 1 9 1.12

5. Gladney, Jeff-TCU Sr 9 9 0 9 1.00

Fields, DaMarcus-TTU Jr 8 5 3 8 1.00

Arnold, Grayland-BU Jr 8 2 6 8 1.00

8. Brown, Tre-OU Jr 9 8 0 8 0.89

Williams, Jordan-BU Sr 9 6 2 8 0.89

Johnson, Anthony-ISU So 9 8 0 8 0.89

Motley, Parnell-OU Sr 9 7 1 8 0.89

12. Scott, Vernon-TCU Sr 8 6 1 7 0.88

Sterling, Tre-OSU So 8 6 1 7 0.88

14. Houston, Jameson-BU Sr 9 6 1 7 0.78

Coleman, Douglas-TTU Sr 9 1 6 7 0.78

16. Norwood, Josh-WVU Sr 7 4 1 5 0.71

17. Bernard, Jarrick-OSU So 9 5 1 6 0.67

Bailey, Hakeem-WVU Sr 9 5 1 6 0.67

Jamison, D'Shawn-UT So 9 3 3 6 0.67

Defense, Hasan-KU Sr 9 6 0 6 0.67

INTERCEPTIONS Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. Arnold, Grayland-BU Jr 8 6 118 0 71 0.75

2. Coleman, Douglas-TTU Sr 9 6 79 0 40 0.67

3. Harvell-Peel, Kolby-OSU So 9 5 45 0 22 0.56

4. Fields, DaMarcus-TTU Jr 8 3 60 0 34 0.38

5. Washington, A.-TCU Fr 9 3 22 0 22 0.33

Jamison, D'Shawn-UT So 9 3 9 0 12 0.33

7. Washington, Keith-WVU Sr 7 2 34 0 34 0.29

8. Smith, Tykee-WVU Fr 9 2 58 1 39 0.22

Williams, Jordan-BU Sr 9 2 16 0 16 0.22

Moehrig, Trevon-TCU So 9 2 12 0 12 0.22

FUMBLES FORCED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Motley, Parnell-OU Sr 9 4 0.44

2. Miller, Chris-BU Sr 8 2 0.25

Scott, Vernon-TCU Sr 8 2 0.25

4. Petersen, Zach-ISU So 9 2 0.22

Jeffers, Riko-TTU Jr 9 2 0.22

Johnson, Anthony-ISU So 9 2 0.22

Lynch, James-BU Jr 9 2 0.22

Williams, Jordan-BU Sr 9 2 0.22

Moehrig, Trevon-TCU So 9 2 0.22

Lee, Mike-KU Sr 9 2 0.22

FUMBLES RECOVERED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Bernard, Terrel-BU So 9 2 0.22

Harvell-Peel, Kolby-OSU So 9 2 0.22

Lynch, James-BU Jr 9 2 0.22

Uwazurike, Eyioma-ISU Jr 9 2 0.22

Woods, J.T.-BU So 9 2 0.22

6. Washington, Keith-WVU Sr 7 1 0.14

Chandler, Josh-WVU So 7 1 0.14

8. Vance, O'Rien-ISU So 8 1 0.12

Scott, Vernon-TCU Sr 8 1 0.12

Brooks, Jordyn-TTU Sr 8 1 0.12



2019 Big 12 Conference

Team Statistics Through games of Dec 05, 2019

(Conference games)

SCORING OFFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 9 46 14 45 1 0 0 365 40.6

2. Baylor 9 37 13 33 0 0 0 294 32.7

3. Iowa State 9 39 7 36 0 0 0 291 32.3

4. Texas 9 37 9 34 2 1 0 289 32.1

5. Texas Tech 9 31 18 27 1 0 0 269 29.9

6. TCU 9 29 17 28 0 0 0 253 28.1

Oklahoma State 9 29 17 26 1 0 0 253 28.1

8. Kansas State 9 27 16 26 0 0 0 236 26.2

9. Kansas 9 26 8 19 2 0 0 203 22.6

10. West Virginia 9 21 10 20 0 0 0 176 19.6

SCORING DEFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg/G

1. Baylor 9 21 11 18 0 0 0 177 19.7

2. Kansas State 9 24 17 23 1 0 0 220 24.4

3. Oklahoma 9 29 12 27 0 0 0 237 26.3

4. Iowa State 9 30 10 28 1 0 0 240 26.7

5. Oklahoma State 9 30 14 27 2 0 0 253 28.1

6. TCU 9 32 12 28 0 0 0 256 28.4

7. West Virginia 9 34 10 34 0 0 0 268 29.8

8. Texas 9 32 17 30 1 0 0 275 30.6

9. Texas Tech 9 41 13 34 2 0 0 323 35.9

10. Kansas 9 49 13 45 0 1 0 380 42.2

TOTAL OFFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 9 2147 2595 616 4742 7.7 45 526.9

2. Texas Tech 9 1293 2872 682 4165 6.1 31 462.8

3. Texas 9 1619 2506 666 4125 6.2 37 458.3

4. Oklahoma State 9 1979 1947 645 3926 6.1 28 436.2

5. Iowa State 9 1138 2771 630 3909 6.2 38 434.3

6. Baylor 9 1474 2376 615 3850 6.3 36 427.8

7. TCU 9 1666 1897 664 3563 5.4 26 395.9

8. Kansas 9 1144 2192 582 3336 5.7 26 370.7

9. Kansas State 9 1428 1705 590 3133 5.3 24 348.1

10. West Virginia 9 642 2311 595 2953 5.0 19 328.1

TOTAL DEFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 9 1261 1714 561 2975 5.3 28 330.6

2. TCU 9 1405 1813 571 3218 5.6 31 357.6

3. Iowa State 9 1250 2096 606 3346 5.5 27 371.8

4. Baylor 9 1377 2071 694 3448 5.0 20 383.1

5. Kansas State 9 1416 2184 557 3600 6.5 24 400.0

6. West Virginia 9 1365 2348 642 3713 5.8 32 412.6

7. Oklahoma State 9 1326 2529 620 3855 6.2 29 428.3

8. Texas 9 1416 2687 656 4103 6.3 31 455.9

9. Kansas 9 2162 2437 705 4599 6.5 48 511.0

10. Texas Tech 9 1552 3293 673 4845 7.2 40 538.3

RUSHING OFFENSE G Att. Yards Avg/A Long TD Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 9 370 2147 5.8 61 22 238.6

2. Oklahoma State 9 389 1979 5.1 92 16 219.9

3. TCU 9 374 1666 4.5 64 16 185.1

4. Texas 9 340 1619 4.8 68 19 179.9

5. Baylor 9 336 1474 4.4 73 23 163.8

6. Kansas State 9 360 1428 4.0 61 16 158.7

7. Texas Tech 9 309 1293 4.2 58 13 143.7

8. Kansas 9 267 1144 4.3 65 6 127.1

9. Iowa State 9 284 1138 4.0 75 17 126.4

10. West Virginia 9 250 642 2.6 36 4 71.3

RUSHING DEFENSE G Att. Yards Avg/A Long TD Avg/G

1. Iowa State 9 308 1250 4.1 65 9 138.9

2. Oklahoma 9 294 1261 4.3 62 16 140.1

3. Oklahoma State 9 301 1326 4.4 73 13 147.3

4. West Virginia 9 367 1365 3.7 64 17 151.7

5. Baylor 9 354 1377 3.9 68 8 153.0

6. TCU 9 302 1405 4.7 92 12 156.1

7. Texas 9 314 1416 4.5 65 12 157.3

Kansas State 9 285 1416 5.0 84 14 157.3

9. Texas Tech 9 336 1552 4.6 75 21 172.4

10. Kansas 9 418 2162 5.2 61 30 240.2

PASS OFFENSE G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/A TD Avg/G

1. Texas Tech 9 240-373-5 64.3 2872 7.7 18 319.1

2. Iowa State 9 220-346-8 63.6 2771 8.0 21 307.9

3. Oklahoma 9 169-246-7 68.7 2595 10.5 23 288.3

4. Texas 9 202-326-9 62.0 2506 7.7 18 278.4

5. Baylor 9 178-279-6 63.8 2376 8.5 13 264.0

6. West Virginia 9 219-345-11 63.5 2311 6.7 15 256.8

7. Kansas 9 182-315-11 57.8 2192 7.0 20 243.6

8. Oklahoma State 9 163-256-11 63.7 1947 7.6 12 216.3

9. TCU 9 161-290-10 55.5 1897 6.5 10 210.8

10. Kansas State 9 131-230-5 57.0 1705 7.4 8 189.4

PASS DEFENSE G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/A TD Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 9 158-267-3 59.2 1714 6.4 12 190.4

2. TCU 9 150-269-11 55.8 1813 6.7 19 201.4

3. Baylor 9 204-340-15 60.0 2071 6.1 12 230.1

4. Iowa State 9 190-298-4 63.8 2096 7.0 18 232.9

5. Kansas State 9 169-272-8 62.1 2184 8.0 10 242.7

6. West Virginia 9 179-275-7 65.1 2348 8.5 15 260.9

7. Kansas 9 189-287-4 65.9 2437 8.5 18 270.8

8. Oklahoma State 9 200-319-10 62.7 2529 7.9 16 281.0

9. Texas 9 212-342-9 62.0 2687 7.9 19 298.6

10. Texas Tech 9 214-337-12 63.5 3293 9.8 19 365.9

PASS EFFICIENCY G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/G TD Effic.

1. Oklahoma 9 169-246-7 68.7 2595 288.3 23 182.5

2. Baylor 9 178-279-6 63.8 2376 264.0 13 146.4

3. Iowa State 9 220-346-8 63.6 2771 307.9 21 146.3

4. Texas Tech 9 240-373-5 64.3 2872 319.1 18 142.3

5. Texas 9 202-326-9 62.0 2506 278.4 18 139.2

6. Oklahoma State 9 163-256-11 63.7 1947 216.3 12 134.4

7. Kansas 9 182-315-11 57.8 2192 243.6 20 130.2

8. West Virginia 9 219-345-11 63.5 2311 256.8 15 127.7

9. Kansas State 9 131-230-5 57.0 1705 189.4 8 126.4

10. TCU 9 161-290-10 55.5 1897 210.8 10 114.9

PASS DEFENSE EFFIC. G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/G TD Effic.

1. Baylor 9 204-340-15 60.0 2071 230.1 12 114.0

2. Oklahoma 9 158-267-3 59.2 1714 190.4 12 125.7

3. TCU 9 150-269-11 55.8 1813 201.4 19 127.5

4. Kansas State 9 169-272-8 62.1 2184 242.7 10 135.8

5. Oklahoma State 9 200-319-10 62.7 2529 281.0 16 139.6

6. Iowa State 9 190-298-4 63.8 2096 232.9 18 140.1

7. Texas 9 212-342-9 62.0 2687 298.6 19 141.1

8. West Virginia 9 179-275-7 65.1 2348 260.9 15 149.7

9. Kansas 9 189-287-4 65.9 2437 270.8 18 155.1

10. Texas Tech 9 214-337-12 63.5 3293 365.9 19 157.1
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KICKOFF RETURNS G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Kansas State 9 24 686 3 100 28.6

2. Texas Tech 9 33 709 0 63 21.5

3. West Virginia 9 25 513 1 95 20.5

4. Texas 9 12 246 0 34 20.5

5. Kansas 9 35 716 0 40 20.5

6. Baylor 9 14 280 0 60 20.0

7. Iowa State 9 17 331 0 41 19.5

8. Oklahoma State 9 23 406 0 26 17.7

9. TCU 9 25 438 0 37 17.5

10. Oklahoma 9 28 484 0 29 17.3

PUNT RETURN AVG G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. TCU 9 7 219 2 73 31.3

2. Iowa State 9 5 77 0 36 15.4

3. Oklahoma State 9 13 112 0 25 8.6

4. Oklahoma 9 17 138 1 46 8.1

5. Texas 9 8 52 0 53 6.5

6. Texas Tech 9 11 67 0 27 6.1

7. Kansas State 9 7 36 0 9 5.1

8. Kansas 9 6 28 0 14 4.7

9. West Virginia 9 8 27 0 16 3.4

10. Baylor 9 6 -5 0 12 -0.8

INTERCEPTIONS G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Baylor 9 15 244 0 71 16.3

2. Texas Tech 9 12 162 0 40 13.5

3. TCU 9 11 170 1 98 15.5

4. Oklahoma State 9 10 82 1 26 8.2

5. Texas 9 9 76 0 37 8.4

6. Kansas State 9 8 69 0 26 8.6

7. West Virginia 9 7 95 1 39 13.6

8. Iowa State 9 4 29 0 23 7.2

9. Kansas 9 4 -1 0 2 -0.2

10. Oklahoma 9 3 0 0 0 0.0

PUNTING G No. Yards Avg/P Ret. Avg/R TB Net/P

1. Texas Tech 9 43 1906 44.3 43 1.0 4 41.5

2. Oklahoma 9 22 950 43.2 34 1.5 1 40.7

3. Kansas State 9 45 2022 44.9 125 2.8 5 39.9

4. West Virginia 9 51 2142 42.0 96 1.9 1 39.7

5. Texas 9 47 1880 40.0 18 0.4 2 38.8

6. Baylor 9 47 1861 39.6 31 0.7 1 38.5

7. Oklahoma State 9 42 1605 38.2 5 0.1 0 38.1

8. Kansas 9 49 2153 43.9 247 5.0 2 38.1

9. Iowa State 9 42 1686 40.1 85 2.0 1 37.6

10. TCU 9 51 1933 37.9 67 1.3 3 35.4

KICKOFF COVERAGE G No. Yards Avg. Ret. TB NetAvg

1. Oklahoma State 9 51 3091 60.6 400 22 42.0

2. West Virginia 9 38 2217 58.3 275 14 41.9

3. Kansas 9 38 2116 55.7 305 10 41.1

4. Oklahoma 9 67 4087 61.0 578 33 40.1

5. Baylor 9 53 3122 58.9 552 19 39.5

6. Kansas State 9 50 2906 58.1 415 22 38.8

7. TCU 9 49 2748 56.1 482 15 38.6

8. Texas 9 50 3077 61.5 412 30 38.3

9. Iowa State 9 53 2974 56.1 807 6 38.1

10. Texas Tech 9 56 3251 58.1 583 23 37.4

FIELD GOALS G Made Att Pct.

1. Oklahoma 9 14 14 1.000

2. Kansas State 9 16 17  . 9 4 1

3. Texas Tech 9 18 20  . 9 0 0

4. TCU 9 17 19  . 8 9 5

5. Baylor 9 13 16  . 8 1 2

6. Oklahoma State 9 17 21  . 8 1 0

7. Texas 9 9 12  . 7 5 0

8. West Virginia 9 10 16  . 6 2 5

9. Iowa State 9 7 12  . 5 8 3

10. Kansas 9 8 14  . 5 7 1

PAT KICKING G Made Att Pct.

1. Oklahoma 9 45 45 1.000

Baylor 9 33 33 1.000

TCU 9 28 28 1.000

Kansas State 9 26 26 1.000

West Virginia 9 20 20 1.000

6. Texas 9 34 35  . 9 7 1

7. Texas Tech 9 27 28  . 9 6 4

8. Oklahoma State 9 26 27  . 9 6 3

9. Iowa State 9 36 38  . 9 4 7

10. Kansas 9 19 22  . 8 6 4

SACKS BY G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Baylor 9 31 178 3.44

2. West Virginia 9 24 162 2.67

3. Oklahoma State 9 21 101 2.33

4. Oklahoma 9 20 120 2.22

5. Iowa State 9 19 96 2.11

6. Texas Tech 9 18 119 2.00

Kansas State 9 18 132 2.00

8. TCU 9 16 95 1.78

9. Texas 9 14 68 1.56

10. Kansas 9 10 84 1.11

SACKS AGAINST G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Iowa State 9 11 70 1.22

2. West Virginia 9 16 115 1.78

Oklahoma 9 16 94 1.78

Texas Tech 9 16 95 1.78

5. Kansas State 9 19 102 2.11

Kansas 9 19 121 2.11

7. Oklahoma State 9 20 114 2.22

8. TCU 9 22 132 2.44

9. Baylor 9 26 166 2.89

Texas 9 26 146 2.89

FIRST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 9 107 109 11 227 25.2

2. Texas 9 90 115 16 221 24.6

3. Texas Tech 9 71 122 21 214 23.8

4. Iowa State 9 55 132 20 207 23.0

5. Baylor 9 82 100 22 204 22.7

6. Oklahoma State 9 93 79 20 192 21.3

7. TCU 9 89 81 16 186 20.7

8. Kansas State 9 72 81 16 169 18.8

9. Kansas 9 63 87 14 164 18.2

10. West Virginia 9 49 98 14 161 17.9
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OPPONENT 1ST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. TCU 9 68 73 21 162 18.0

2. Kansas State 9 67 88 13 168 18.7

3. Iowa State 9 76 87 9 172 19.1

4. Oklahoma 9 58 84 31 173 19.2

5. Oklahoma State 9 75 103 13 191 21.2

6. Baylor 9 76 106 17 199 22.1

7. West Virginia 9 83 106 14 203 22.6

8. Texas 9 75 115 21 211 23.4

9. Texas Tech 9 77 130 16 223 24.8

10. Kansas 9 116 112 15 243 27.0

3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Oklahoma 9 50 100 50.0

2. TCU 9 72 150 48.0

3. Texas 9 61 131 46.6

4. Kansas State 9 52 128 40.6

5. Baylor 9 43 113 38.1

6. Kansas 9 49 129 38.0

7. Iowa State 9 44 118 37.3

8. West Virginia 9 46 134 34.3

9. Texas Tech 9 45 132 34.1

10. Oklahoma State 9 42 130 32.3

OPP 3RD-DN CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Kansas State 9 30 104 28.8

2. Oklahoma 9 38 114 33.3

3. Oklahoma State 9 43 124 34.7

4. TCU 9 42 117 35.9

5. Baylor 9 58 149 38.9

6. Texas 9 52 131 39.7

7. West Virginia 9 52 127 40.9

8. Iowa State 9 57 137 41.6

9. Texas Tech 9 56 128 43.8

10. Kansas 9 76 134 56.7

4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Kansas State 9 5 8 62.5

2. Oklahoma 9 4 7 57.1

3. Baylor 9 5 9 55.6

4. West Virginia 9 9 17 52.9

5. Texas Tech 9 10 20 50.0

Oklahoma State 9 9 18 50.0

Iowa State 9 8 16 50.0

8. Kansas 9 7 15 46.7

9. TCU 9 3 8 37.5

10. Texas 9 4 12 33.3

OPP 4TH-DN CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Oklahoma 9 5 15 33.3

2. Texas 9 7 16 43.8

3. TCU 9 5 11 45.5

Kansas State 9 5 11 45.5

5. Oklahoma State 9 6 13 46.2

6. Texas Tech 9 6 12 50.0

7. Baylor 9 11 20 55.0

8. Kansas 9 5 9 55.6

Iowa State 9 5 9 55.6

10. West Virginia 9 9 14 64.3

PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Iowa State 9 47 375 41.7

2. Oklahoma State 9 42 406 45.1

3. West Virginia 9 49 407 45.2

4. Kansas 9 46 437 48.6

5. Baylor 9 60 511 56.8

6. Kansas State 9 59 525 58.3

7. Texas Tech 9 60 556 61.8

8. TCU 9 65 611 67.9

9. Oklahoma 9 63 677 75.2

10. Texas 9 73 705 78.3

OPPONENT PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Texas Tech 9 66 649 72.1

2. Kansas 9 64 625 69.4

3. Baylor 9 62 618 68.7

4. Kansas State 9 60 558 62.0

5. Oklahoma State 9 54 523 58.1

6. West Virginia 9 56 509 56.6

7. Iowa State 9 54 505 56.1

8. TCU 9 51 427 47.4

9. Oklahoma 9 53 405 45.0

10. Texas 9 44 391 43.4

TIME OF POSSESSION G Total possession Avg/G

1. Kansas State 9 300:27 33:23

2. TCU 9 292:36 32:30

3. Iowa State 9 283:42 31:31

4. Oklahoma 9 277:21 30:49

5. Texas 9 276:08 30:40

6. Oklahoma State 9 264:55 29:26

7. Baylor 9 259:29 28:49

8. Texas Tech 9 256:03 28:27

9. West Virginia 9 254:41 28:17

10. Kansas 9 234:38 26:04

TURNOVER MARGIN

Gained Lost

Fum Int Tot Fum Int Tot Margin Per/G

1. Baylor 9 10 15 25 7 6 13 +12 1.33

2. Texas Tech 9 4 12 16 6 5 11 +5 0.56

3. Texas 9 6 9 15 3 9 12 +3 0.33

4. TCU 9 4 11 15 4 10 14 +1 0.11

Iowa State 9 6 4 10 1 8 9 +1 0.11

6. Kansas State 9 1 8 9 4 5 9 +0 0.00

7. Oklahoma State 9 5 10 15 5 11 16 -1 -0.11

8. West Virginia 9 4 7 11 5 11 16 -5 -0.56

9. Oklahoma 9 3 3 6 7 7 14 -8 -0.89

Kansas 9 2 4 6 3 11 14 -8 -0.89

RED ZONE OFFENSE G Scores Pct. TDs (R-P) FGs TurnO

1. Kansas State 9 33-33 100.0 21 16-5 12-12 0

2. Texas 9 32-33 97.0 26 17-9 6-7 0

3. Iowa State 9 34-36 94.4 29 15-14 5-6 0

4. TCU 9 33-35 94.3 20 15-5 13-13 1

5. Oklahoma 9 41-46 89.1 31 16-15 10-10 3

6. Baylor 9 37-42 88.1 25 19-6 12-14 1

7. Texas Tech 9 35-40 87.5 19 12-7 16-16 0

Oklahoma State 9 28-32 87.5 17 11-6 11-12 2

9. Kansas 9 20-23 87.0 13 4-9 7-9 0

10. West Virginia 9 19-27 70.4 11 3-8 8-10 2



2019 Big 12 Conference

Team Statistics Through games of Dec 05, 2019

(Conference games)

RED ZONE DEFENSE G Scores Pct. TDs (R-P) FGs TurnO

1. Baylor 9 26-32 81.2 17 6-11 9-9 4

2. Texas Tech 9 36-43 83.7 23 16-7 13-14 3

3. Texas 9 34-40 85.0 22 11-11 12-14 1

4. Iowa State 9 22-25 88.0 15 7-8 7-9 0

5. TCU 9 28-31 90.3 19 9-10 9-11 1

6. West Virginia 9 32-35 91.4 23 15-8 9-9 0

7. Oklahoma State 9 28-30 93.3 19 10-9 9-9 0

8. Oklahoma 9 32-34 94.1 22 16-6 10-10 0

9. Kansas 9 47-49 95.9 38 28-10 9-10 0

10. Kansas State 9 27-28 96.4 14 10-4 13-14 0

ON-SIDE KICKS BY G Recovered Attempts Success%

1. Oklahoma State 9 1 3 33.3

2. Kansas 9 1 4 25.0

3. Iowa State 9 0 1 0.0

TCU 9 0 1 0.0

West Virginia 9 0 1 0.0

Texas 9 0 1 0.0

Kansas State 9 0 1 0.0

Texas Tech 9 0 0 0.0

Oklahoma 9 0 0 0.0

Baylor 9 0 0 0.0

ON-SIDE KICKS AGAINST G Recovered Attempts Success%

1. Oklahoma 9 0 3 0.0

Texas 9 0 2 0.0

Oklahoma State 9 0 2 0.0

Baylor 9 0 1 0.0

Kansas State 9 0 1 0.0

Iowa State 9 0 0 0.0

Kansas 9 0 0 0.0

TCU 9 0 0 0.0

9. Texas Tech 9 1 2 50.0

10. West Virginia 9 1 1 100.0

ATTENDANCE Home Away Neutral Total

Baylor 5-47067 4-43477 0-0 9-45471

Iowa State 4-59530 5-55808 0-0 9-57462

Kansas 5-34204 4-63151 0-0 9-47069

Kansas State 5-48892 4-62673 0-0 9-55017

Oklahoma 4-83204 4-47398 1-92100 9-68279

Oklahoma State 5-54679 4-65234 0-0 9-59370

TCU 4-43904 5-58682 0-0 9-52114

Texas 4-96413 4-54446 1-92100 9-77282

Texas Tech 4-52342 5-62607 0-0 9-58045

West Virginia 4-54125 5-50255 0-0 9-51975

Totals 44-56416 44-56416 2-92100 90-57209
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